

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO 67,081

DONALD RASMUSSEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

SOUTH FLORIDA BLOOD SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

OCT 21 1987
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By: *m*
Chief Deputy Clerk



DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF BLOOD BANKS
AND AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS

KAREN SHOOS LIPTON
Assistant General Counsel
The American National Red Cross
Seventeenth and D Streets, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 639-3268

HASSARD, BONNINGTON, ROGERS & HUBER
DAVID E. WILLETT

50 Fremont Street, Suite 3400
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 543-6444

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....1

II. INTEREST OF AMICI, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF BLOOD BANKS AND AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....2

A. Evolution and Definition of Blood Banking.....2

B. The Provision of Blood Is a Medical Activity.....4

C. Donor Information Is Privileged Information, and is Intended To Be Confidential.....5

D. AIDS and Its Significance to Blood Banking.....9

E. The Donor's Protected Right of Privacy Precludes Disclosure.....12

1. Personal injury plaintiffs are routinely denied access to nonparty medical records.....12

2. Constitutionally protected privacy rights are violated by the mere disclosure of identity, as well as by any subsequent disclosure which Rasmussen is likely to require.....14

F. The Interests of the Blood Bank and Society Warrant Maintenance of Confidentiality.....16

1. Donor communications are made in the belief that they will not be disclosed.....17

2. Confidentiality is essential to the maintenance of the relationship between between the blood bank and voluntary donors...17

3. The relationship between South Florida Blood Bank and its donors is worthy of societal protection.....18

4. The injury caused by disclosure of identities is disproportionate to Rasmussen's benefit.....18

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alice P. v. Miami Daily News
447 So.2d 1300 (1983).....9

Boddy v. Parker (1974)
358 N.Y.S.2d 218.....13

Bonner v. Moran
75 App.D.C. 156, 126 F.2d 121 (1941).....8

City of Edmond v. Parr
587 P.2d 56 (Okla.1978).....13

Community Hospital Ass. v. District Court
570 P.2d 243 (CO 1977).....13

Dullus v. Quan Yoke Fong
237 F.2d 496 (1956).....15

Fleming v. Michigan Mutual Liability Co.
363 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1966).....8

Gilmore v. St.Anthony Hospital
598 P.2d 1200 (1979).....16

Gourdine v. Phelps Memorial Hospital
363 N.Y.S.2d 316 (1972).....13

Head v. Colloton
311 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa 1983).....5-8, 12

Horne v. Patton
291 Ala.701, 287 S.2d 824 (1973).....8

In Re Doe
711 F.2d 1187, 1193 (1983).....17

Lora v. Board of Education of City of New York
74 F.R.D. 565 (1977).....14

Marcus v. Superior Court (1971)
18 Cal.App.3d 22.....13, 14

Moore v. Underwood Memorial Hospital
371 A.2d 105 (1979).....16

Osterman v. Ehrenworth
256 A.2d 123 (N.J. 1969).....13

Parkson v. Central DuPage Hospital 435 N.E.2d 140 (Ill,1982).....	13
Smith v. Hospital Authority of Walker, Dade, and Catoosa Counties 160 Cal.App.387, 287 S.E.2d 99 (1981).....	8
State v. Bedel 193 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1971).....	6
Travelers' Insurance Co of Hartford v. Bergeron 25 F.2d 680 (8th Cir.) 278 U.S. 638, 49 S.Ct 33, 73 L.Ed 553 (1928).....	7
Tucson Medical Center, Inc. v. Rowles 520 P.2d 518 (Ariz.1974).....	13
Tufaro v. Methodist Hospital, Inc. 368 S.2d 1219 (LA Ct.App.1979).....	16
United States of America v. Westinghouse Electric Corporation 638 F.2d 570 (1980).....	12
Whalen v. Larsen 260 N.W.2d 816 (Iowa 1977).....	8
Whalen v. Roe 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	14

Statutes and Regulations

21 CFR §640.3, 640.4.....	4,5
FSA §381.60(6)(b).....	9
FSA §455.241.....	9

Other

E. Hayt and J. Hayt, Legal Aspects of Medical Records 1-35 (1964).....	6
8 J. Wigmore, Evidence §2285 at 527 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....	17
26 Medical Trial Technique Quarterly, 195 (Fall 1979).....	9
